

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WP COMPANY LLC d/b/a THE
WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-1240 (JEB)

CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-1614 (JEB)

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. SBA will be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay 4

II. Plaintiff Will Not Be Substantially Harmed By a Stay..... 5

III. The Public Interest Supports Granting A Limited Stay. 6

IV. SBA Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Appeal..... 7

 A. SBA’s Exemption 4 Contention presents a Serious Legal Question for
 Appeal 7

 B. SBA’s Exemption 6 Contention presents a Serious Legal Question for
 Appeal 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Anazi v. Bush,
370 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2005) 4

Comm. On the Judiciary U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers,
575 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2008) 5, 6

*Consumers’ Checkbook Ctr. For the Study of Servs. v. Dep’t of Health &
Human Servs.*,
554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7, 10, 11

Ctr. for Int’l Envt’l Law v. Office of U.S. Trade, Rep.,
240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003) 5

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
217 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002) 5

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 3, 4

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 6, 7

Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
319 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 9

In re Sealed Case (Medical Records),
381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Irons v. FBI,
811 F.2d 681 (1st Cir. 1987) 4

John Doe Agency, et al. v. John Doe Corp.,
488 U.S. 1306 (1989) 3, 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4

Light v. Dep’t of Justice,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 8

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 8

Mobley v. CIA,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 1

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner,
879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

People for the Am. Way Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007) 5

Population Inst. v. McPherson,
797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 4

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) 4, 5

Quiñón v. FBI,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 13-cv-555, 2016 WL 3023980 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016)..... 4, 7

U.S. Dep’t of Def. Dep’t of Military Affairs v. FLRA,
964 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993) 8

United States v. Bookhardt,
277 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 1

United States v. Philip Morris Inc.,
314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4, 5

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 3, 7

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii) 1
